PREPARED BY: City Attorney's Office 300 Sixth Street Rapid City, SD 57701 (605) 394-4140

SUMMARY OF ADOPTION ACTION

Amendment to the Comprehensive Plan

On February 6, 2012, the Rapid City Council approved an amendment to the Comprehensive Plan. The amendment will revise the Comprehensive Plan to change the land use designation from Commercial to Industrial for a portion of the NE1/4 of the SW1/4 of Section 32, T2N, R8E, B.H.M., Rapid City, Pennington County, South Dakota more fully described as follows: Commencing at the southeasterly corner of Lot 5 of Block 1 of Menard Subdivision, common to a point on the westerly edge of the right-of-way of East Anamosa Street, and the Point of Beginning; Thence, first course: southeasterly, curving to the right on a curve with a radius of 800.00 feet, a delta angle of 15°14'35", an arc length of 212.83 feet, a chord bearing of S07°44'51"E, and a chord distance of 212.21 feet, to a point of tangency; Thence, second course: S00°07'33"E, a distance of 414.06 feet, Thence, third course: S44°59'57"W, a distance of 14.11 feet; Thence, fourth course: N89°52'32"W, a distance of 476.45 feet; Thence, fifth course: N00°07'28"E, a distance of 497.46 feet, to the southwesterly corner of said Lot 5 of Block 1 of Menard Subdivision; Thence, sixth course; S89°52'32"E, along the southerly boundary of said Lot 5 of Block 1 of Menard Subdivision, a distance of 317.97 feet, to an angle point on the southerly boundary of said Lot 5 of Block 1 of Menard Subdivision; Thence, seventh course: N45°16'55"E, along the southerly boundary of said Lot 5 of Block 1 of Menard Subdivision, a distance of 194.01 feet, to the southeasterly corner of Lot 5 of Block 1 of Menard Subdivision, common to a point on the westerly edge of the right-of-way of East Anamosa Street, and the Point of Beginning, more generally described as being located on the south side of East Anamosa Street southeast of the intersection East Anamosa Street and North Creek Drive, and containing approximately 5.802 acres, more or less. Copies of the Comprehensive Plan and amendments are available for public inspection at the Rapid City Finance Office, 300 Sixth Street, Rapid City, South Dakota during regular business hours, Monday through Friday, from 7:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.